CMOS IC Application Note
 S-19989/19999 Series EXTERNAL PARTS SELECTION Rev.1.1_00
© ABLIC Inc., 2024
 1
This application note is a method of external parts selection and recommended board layouts for the S-19989/19999 Series.
Refer to the datasheet for details and specs.
 CMOS IC Application Note
S-19989/19999 Series EXTERNAL PARTS SELECTION Rev.1.1_00

The output voltage (VOUT) during boost operation is set as the output regulation voltage (VOUT_REG) inside the IC, which
allows you to set 6.80 V or 8.50 V optionally.
Figure 1  Typical Circuits
Table 1  Design Example
Design Parameter Value
Input voltage (VIN) 6 V
Output voltage (VOUT) 6.80 V or 8.50 V (Set in the IC)
Load current (ILOAD) 2 A
Oscillation frequency (fOSC) 2.2 MHz
Table 2  Constants for External Components
Symbol Value Quantity Part Number Manufacture
L 0.47 μH 1 SPM5030VT-R47M-D TDK Corporation
FET − 1 IPC50N04S5L-5R5 Infineon Technologies
D − 1 PMEG045V100EPD Nexperia B.V.
CIN1 33 μF 2 GYC1H330MCQ1GS NICHICON CORPORATION
CIN2 0.1 μF 1 CGA4J2X8R1H104K TDK Corporation
COUT1 100 μF 3 GYC1H101MCQ1GS NICHICON CORPORATION
COUT2 10 μF 1 CGA5L1X7R1H106K TDK Corporation
RGATE 10 Ω 1 MCR3 series (1608) ROHM CO., LTD.
RSENSE 4 mΩ 1 TLR2BPDTD4L00F75 KOA CORPORATION
RSF 22 Ω 1 MCR3 series (1608) ROHM CO., LTD.
RSTATUS 100 kΩ 1 MCR3 series (1608) ROHM CO., LTD.
CSF 10 nF 1 CGA3E2X8R1H103K TDK Corporation
CREG 1 μF 1 CGA5L3X8R1H105K TDK Corporation
RCOMP 12 kΩ 1 MCR3 series (1608) ROHM CO., LTD.
CCOMP 4.7 nF 1 CGA3E2X8R1H472K TDK Corporation
CHF 220 pF 1 CGA3E2NP01H221J TDK Corporation
Caution The above connection diagram and the constant do not guarantee proper operation. Perform thorough
evaluation including the temperature characteristics with an actual application to set the constants.
CIN1
CREG